

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
SCHOLARS OF IMMIGRATION LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ON THE
HISTORY OF THE IMMIGRATION AND
NATIONALITY ACT**

PETER MARGULIES*	ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCHOOL OF LAW	BEN GIFFORD
10 Metacom Avenue	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Bristol, RI 02809	HALE AND DORR LLP
	7 World Trade Center
SHOBA SIVAPRASAD WADHIA*	250 Greenwich Street
PENN STATE LAW	New York, NY 10007
Lewis Katz Building	(212) 937-7294
University Park, PA 16802	alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

* *Filed in an individual
capacity; university affiliation
listed for informational
purposes only.*

FRANCISCO UNGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ INA CLAIMS ARE REVIEWABLE	3
II. EO-3 EXCEEDS THE LIMITS OF THE STATUTE AND DEPARTS FROM HISTORICAL APPLICATIONS OF § 1182(F).....	7
A. Congress Enacted § 1182(f) Against The Backdrop Of Tailored Presidential Authority.....	8
1. World War I.....	8
2. World War II.....	8
3. Post-War amendments.....	10
B. EO-3 Is Inconsistent With Post-War Invocations Of § 1182(f).....	11
1. Peacetime invocations of § 1182(f).....	12
a. <i>President Carter’s response to the Iranian hostage crisis</i>	12
b. <i>President Reagan’s suspension of immigration from Cuba</i>	13
2. President Reagan’s high seas interdiction proclamation.....	14
3. Other invocations of § 1182(f).....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Invocations of § 1182(f) require a means-end fit, which EO-3 lacks.....	17
C. EO-3 Is Inconsistent With Other Provisions In The INA.....	18
1. Congress enumerated the grounds for inadmissibility in § 1182(a)	18
2. Section 1152(a) cabins § 1182(f).....	20
3. EO-3's waiver provisions thwart Congress's plan	22
III. EO-3 RUNS AFOUL OF THE PURPOSES BEHIND THE 1965 AMENDMENTS TO THE INA.....	24
A. Eliminating The Unfairness And Discrimination Inherent In A Quota System	25
B. Prioritizing Family Reunification.....	28
C. Remediating The Substantial Inefficiency That The Quota System Created In The Legislative Process	29
D. Addressing The Foreign-Policy Implications Of American Immigration Law By Safeguarding Its Impartiality.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	5
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5, 6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	5
<i>In re New York Department of Transportation</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 215 (B.I.A. 1998)	23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	23
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	5
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	21
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	25
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	14
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	4, 6
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	4
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	14

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.	
§ 701.....	5
§ 706.....	4
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	20, 27
§ 1151.....	14, 28
§ 1152.....	3, 4, 7, 18, 20, 21
§ 1153.....	14, 28
§ 1182.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1185.....	10, 12, 16
Act of September 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650	30
Act of May 22, 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-154, 40 Stat. 559	8
Alien Visa Act, Pub. L. No. 77-113, 55 Stat. 252 (1941)	9, 11
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	10
Pub. L. No. 83-751, 68 Stat. 1044 (1954)	29
Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639 (1957)	29
Pub. L. No. 87-885, 76 Stat. 1247 (1962)	30
Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 95-426, 92 Stat. 963 (1978)	11
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400 (1953).....	29
22 C.F.R. § 58.53 (1945)	10
6 Fed. Reg. 5929 (Nov. 22, 1941)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 65-485 (1918).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 77-754 (1941).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 86-582 (1959).....	30
S. Rep. No. 77-444 (1941).....	8
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965).....	3, 4, 25, 27, 28, 34
S. Rep. No. 95-842 (1978).....	11
<i>Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 7700 Before Subcommittee No. 1 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. (1964)</i>	20, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>U.S. Immigration Policy Regarding Iranian Nationals, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1980)</i>	13
87 Cong. Rec. 5026 (1941).....	9
87 Cong. Rec. 5325 (1941).....	9
87 Cong. Rec. 5381 (1941).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
98 Cong. Rec. 8021 (1952)	25, 31

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Executive Order No. 13,606, 77 Fed. Reg. 24,571 (Apr. 22, 2012)	16
Executive Order No. 12,324, 46 Fed. Reg. 48, 109 (Sept. 29, 1981)	15
Executive Order No. 12,211, 45 Fed. Reg. 26,685 (Apr. 17, 1980)	12
Message from the President Relative to Immigration Matters, H.R. Doc. No. 85-85 (1957)	26, 29, 30
Message from the President Relative to Urging the Liberalization of Some of Our Existing Restrictions upon Immigration, H.R. Doc. No. 86-360 (1960)	26, 32
Message from the President Transmitting Recommendations Relative to Our Immigration and Nationality Laws, H.R. Doc. No. 84-329 (1956)	26, 30
President Jimmy Carter, <i>Sanctions Against Iran Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions</i> (Apr. 7, 1980), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=33233	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
President John F. Kennedy, Letter to the President of the Senate and to the Speaker of the House on Revision of the Immigration Laws (July 23, 1963), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=9355	26, 27, 32, 34
President Lyndon B. Johnson: <i>Annual Message to the Congress on the State of the Union</i> (Jan. 8, 1964), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=26787	27
Proclamation No. 4,865, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,107 (Sept. 29, 1981).....	15
Proclamation No. 5,517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986).....	13, 14
Proclamation No. 6,925, 61 Fed. Reg. 52,233 (Oct. 3, 1996).....	16
Proclamation No. 7,249, 64 Fed. Reg. 62,561 (Nov. 12, 1999).....	16
Proclamation No. 9,645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (1979)	12
Auerbach, Frank, <i>Immigration Legislation, 1959</i> , Dep't of State Bull. 600 (Oct. 26, 1959).....	30
Congressional Research Service, <i>U.S. Immigration Law and Policy: 1952-1979</i> (1979), reprinted in 3 <i>Immigr. & Nat'lity L. Rev.</i> 95 (1980).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Mary K. Waters, Assistant Secretary of State, Legislative Affairs, to Senator Chris Van Hollen (Feb. 22, 2018), http://fingfx.thomsonreuters.com/gfx/reuterscom/1/60/60/letter.pdf	21, 24
Levin, Sam, <i>Tears, despair and shattered hopes</i> , The Guardian, Jan. 8, 2018, https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/jan/08/trump-travel-ban-families-affected-first-month	24
Manuel, Kate M., Congressional Research Services, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (Jan. 23, 2017).....	11, 16
Margulies, Peter, <i>Bans, Borders, and Sovereignty: Judicial Review of Immigration Law in the Trump Administration</i> , 2018 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1.....	28
Margulies, Peter, <i>Travel Ban 3.0: The Hawaii TRO Is Right on the Statute</i> , Lawfare (Oct. 17, 2017), https://www.lawfareblog.com/travel-ban-30-hawaii-tro-right-statute	17, 18
Penn State Law Center for Immigrants' Rights et al., <i>A View from the Ground: Stories of Families Separated by the Presidential Proclamation</i> , Center for Constitutional Rights (Feb. 20, 2018), https://cjrjustice.org/home/get-involved/tools-resources/fact-sheets-and-faqs/view-ground-stories-families-separated	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Torbati, Yeganeh & Mica Rosenberg, <i>Exclusive: Visa Waivers Rarely Granted Under Trump’s Latest U.S. Travel Ban: Data</i>, Reuters, Mar. 6, 2018, https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-immigration-travelban-exclusive/exclusive-visa-waivers-rarely-granted-under-trumps-latest-u-s-travel-ban-data-idUSKCN1GI2DW.....</p>	24
<p>United States Department of State, <i>Court Order on Presidential Proclamation on Visas</i> (Nov. 13, 2017), https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/News/visas-news/court-order-on-presidential-proclamation-on-visas-october-17-2017.html</p>	21
<p>United States Department of State, <i>New Court Orders on Presidential Proclamation</i> (Dec. 4, 2017), https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/News/visas-news/new_court_orders_on_presidential_proclamation.html</p>	35
<p>Weinraub, Bernard, <i>U.S. and Cuba Gain an Accord on Repatriation</i>, N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 1984, https://www.nytimes.com/1984/12/15/world/us-and-cuba-gain-an-accord-on-repatriation.html</p>	13
<p>Yee, Vivian, <i>In Trump’s Immigration Remarks, Echoes of a Century-Old Racial Ranking</i>, N.Y. Times, Jan. 13, 2018, https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/13/us/trump-immigration-history.html.....</p>	25
